

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NASSAU: PART 8

RODEO FAMILY ENTERPRISES LLC, *et*
ano.,

Plaintiffs,

- *against* -

SCOTT MATTE, *et al.*

Defendants.

Index No.: 600378/2010
(Warshawsky, J.)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO COMPEL**

SCHLAM STONE & DOLAN LLP

Jeffrey M. Eilender

David J. Katz

Bradley N. Nash

Samuel L. Butt

26 Broadway – 19th floor
New York, New York 10004

Telephone: (212) 344-5400

Facsimile: (212) 344-0755

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Rodeo Family Enterprises LLC and Samir Shah

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT3

I. THE LLC LAW AND THE OBG OPERATING AGREEMENT PROVIDE FOR BROAD ACCESS BY OBG’S MEMBERS TO OBG’S BOOKS AND RECORDS3

 A. Rodeo Is a Member of OBG4

 B. There Are No Limitations in OBG’s Operating Agreement Restricting Rodeo’s Right to the Information It Is Requesting8

II. THE DOCUMENTS SOUGHT ARE MATERIAL AND NECESSARY TO THE PROSECUTION AND DEFENSE OF THIS ACTION.....11

III. SPECIFIC REQUESTS AND INTERROGATORIES TO WHICH OBG AND THE MATTE DEFENDANTS MUST RESPOND11

 A. OBG and the Matte Defendants Must Provide Information and Documents Concerning the Valuation Under the Buy-Out Formula.....11

 B. OBG and the Matte Defendants Must Provide Information and Documents Regarding OBG’s Finances Since June 2009 Based on Rodeo’s Membership and Because Such Information and Documents Are Relevant to Plaintiffs’ Second Cause of Action.....18

 C. The Matte Defendants Must Provide Information and Documents Concerning OBG’s, and Its Subsidiaries,’ Financial Condition Generally21

 D. Additional Requests22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Allen v. Crowell-Collier Publishing Co.,
21 N.Y.2d 403, 288 N.Y.S.2d 449 (1968)11

Arfa v. Zamir,
63 A.D.3d 484, 880 N.Y.S.2d 635 (1st Dep’t 2009)6

Gomez v. Bicknell,
302 A.D.2d 107, 756 N.Y.S.2d 209 (2d Dep’t 2002)19

In re O’Neill,
Nassau Co. Sup. Ct. Index No. 015126/2006, Slip Op. at 6 (May 7, 2007)4, 11

Osowski v. AMEC Construction Management, Inc.,
69 A.D.3d 99, 887 N.Y.S.2d 11 (1st Dep’t 2009)11

Van Epps v. County of Albany,
184 Misc.2d 1592, 706 N.Y.S.2d 855 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. 2000)14

RULES, STATUTES

C.P.L.R. § 3101.....11

C.P.L.R. § 3124.....1

New York Limited Liability Company Law..... 20, 20-21

New York Limited Liability Company Law § 1102.....1, 3

New York Limited Liability Company Law § 1102(a)20

New York Limited Liability Company Law § 1102(b).....3, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

McKinney’s Practice Commentaries, C3101:5.....11
